PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MARCH 2022

Californians and Their Government—March 2022
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,672 California adult residents, with 64 percent interviewed on cell phone (1,071 interviews) and 36 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (601 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 781 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 20 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekdays and
weekday nights from March 6-17, 2022.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +4.1 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,672 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 4.1 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the gubernatorial recall election and process (Q16-Q20) and midterm elections (Q26-Q28), please refer to the Public
Crosstabs—Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-march-2022/

March 2022, Californians and Their Government
March 2022, Crosstabs - All Adults

PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Ii\rljltersl é’;?;:li Los Angeles Ora[;\iggIOSan SF Bay Area
Q1. Overall, do you approve 56% 70% 51% 50% 80% 18% 38% 82% 54% 32% 44% 48% 59% 53% 69%
approve or disapprove .
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 35% 16% | 41% 45% 10% | 81% | 54% | 7% | 37% | 62% 44% 38% 34% 36% 24%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 9% 14% 7% 5% 9% 1% 7% 1% | 8% 6% 12% 14% 7% 10% 7%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1666 196 1455 1199 608 396 379 558 447 619 315 191 389 254 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. Overall,dq'a you approve 51% 61% 68% 44% 60% 56% 56% 56% 57%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% | 29% | 22% | 49% | 31% | 33% | 38% | 35% 36%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 7% 10% 10% 7% 9% | 1% | 6% 9% 8%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 926 740 432 924 254 420 1223 1290 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q1. Overall,dqo you approve 57% 48% 63% 61% 52% 51% 49% 59% 80% 48% 64%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 31% 45% 31% 25% 39% 45% | 44% 29% 6% 46% | 27%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 12% 7% 6% 14% 8% 5% 7% 12% 14% 6% 9%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 440 373 826 431 396 629 1311 202 134 1031 556

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, do you approve 49% 68% 42% 41% 65% 12% 33% 70% 47% 29% 37% 39% 53% 46% 60%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa?/rtﬂftat%gmve disapprove 39% 16% 47% 51% 22% 82% 56% 18% 40% 62% 49% 48% 36% 40% 28%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 12% 17% 11% 8% 13% 6% 10% 12% 13% 9% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1655 195 1446 1193 603 390 | 379 556 | 444 | 612 315 190 384 251 342

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall, doyou  approve 42% | 55% | 60% | 37% | 52% | 48% | 48% 48% 48%
g?ﬂ"'g‘a’a‘;"tﬂfta&zrove disapprove 47% 32% 26% 53% 36% 37% 42% 41% 37%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 1% | 13% 14% 0% | 12% | 15% | 9% 10% 15%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 926 729 431 916 253 | 421 | 1212 1279 353

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q2. Overall, do you approve 51% 39% 55% 55% 50% 40% 40% 54% 76% 42% 55%
ﬁ?ﬂ:’g\ﬁazftﬂ';atﬂgmve disapprove 35% 50% 36% 30% 41% 50% 50% 32% 7% 50% 32%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 15% 11% 9% 15% 9% 10% 10% 14% 17% 8% 13%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 434 372 823 428 393 628 1303 201 133 1027 553

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
. gt approve ¢ (] o (] 0 (] (] 0 (] (] o o (] (] ©
Q3. Overall, do you 54% 72% | 48% 47% 68% | 27% | 37% | 73% | 54% | 38% 46% 47% 55% 55% 64%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 3% 18% | 43% 45% 24% | 65% | 53% | 20% | 38% | 54% 44% 42% 36% 39% 26%
ge_s';':rﬁi?;lgﬁdyg:;ate (VOL) don’t know 9% 0% | 9% 7% % | 9% | 1% | 7% | 9% | 9% 1% 1% 9% 6% 9%
districts are doingat , veighted n 1662 194 | 1453 1196 606 | 394 | 379 | 556 | 448 | 616 316 191 387 252 342
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou 5550y 49% | 59% | 64% | 43% | 58% | 56% | 52% 54% 54%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 42% | 32% | 27% | 48% | 34% | 36% | 38% 37% 38%
;‘;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don't know 9% | 8% 9% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 10% 9% 9%
districts are doingat  veighted n 923 | 739 | 433 | 920 | 253 | 421 | 1218 | 1286 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q3. Overall, doyou  555r0ye 56% 46% 59% 57% 53% 50% | 47% 53% 81% 47% | 60%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 34% 46% 34% 32% 39% 43% | 44% 40% 1% 44% | 33%
;’;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 10% 9% 7% 12% 7% 7% | 10% 7% 8% 9% 8%
districts are doingat |, veighted n 438 374 823 433 394 626 | 1309 202 132 1027 | 556

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 35% 42% 33% 32% 26% 39% 35% 21% 39% 44% 33% 45% 40% 29%
increases caused any i
financial hardships for Yyes, not serious o o o () o o () o o () o () () o
p t 32% 34% 31% 29% 28% 33% 37% 35% 31% 30% 39% 27% 32% 29%
xgg;;h%f,gefgr'go{gf; no 33% 23% | 37% 39% 46% | 27% | 28% | 44% | 30% | 25% 27% 27% 28% 41%
EES ASK: Has that (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
een a serious
hardship, or not? Unweighted n 1670 196 1459 1202 611 394 380 561 449 617 317 192 254 342
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 33% | 36% 40% 31% | 30% | 32% | 36% 31% 43%
increases caused any .
financial hardships for yes, not serious 31% 32% 38% 32% 21% 34% 31% 30% 36%
%g‘l":;h‘gl'&efr'r’]‘gt?,:’; no 35% | 32% | 21% | 37% | 48% | 34% | 33% 39% 21%
YES ASK: Has that (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
been a serious
hardship, or not? Unweighted n 928 742 435 924 255 423 1224 1293 353
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . "
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 42% 34% 25% 47% 35% 25% | 32% 40% 39% 30% 38%
increases caused any .
financial hardships for yes, not serious 33% 32% 31% 28% 31% 35% 31% 30% 36% 29% 36%
%g‘ds";h‘z,‘l'&e':r':gt?,}',{ no 25% 34% 43% 25% 34% 39% | 37% 30% 24% 40% | 26%
YES ASK: Has that (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
been a serious
hardship, or not? Unweighted n 441 376 827 434 396 629 1313 204 134 1034 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q5. HOW}f:Ofth?Il'nid ¢ very concerned 26% 37% 23% 19% 19% 24% 30% 17% 29% 32% 30% 29% 29% 28% 19%
are you, if at all, abou
not ¥\aving enough somewhat concerned 29% 34% 27% 25% 25% 27% 27% 27% 27% 32% 32% 29% 23% 32% 29%
Ry e e ery Not too concerned 22% 18% | 22% 25% 25% | 21% | 21% | 26% | 24% | 16% 19% 18% 26% 16% 21%
ggnggng' igtmtighat not at all concerned 23% 1% 27% 31% 31% 27% 21% 30% 20% 19% 19% 22% 20% 24% 32%
Cﬁncerned, C:jr nl?t att (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 1666 196 1455 1198 610 394 377 560 447 616 315 192 391 251 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q5. HOW.?O?C?Imid L e concerned 26% | 26% 37% 17% | 22% | 26% | 26% 22% 36%
are you, if at all, abou
not having enough somewhat concerned | 27% 30% 31% 26% 28% 30% 26% 27% 31%
Ry o e ery MOt too concerned 23% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 23% 20%
concerned, somewhat notatall concerned | 23% | 23% | 10% | 33% | 27% | 20% | 27% 28% 12%
c::lmcerned: C:jr n;)t Eltt (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 927 739 435 922 254 | 422 | 1222 1290 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q5. How concerned  very concerned 39% 20% 16% 41% 23% 13% 23% 27% 36% 17% 34%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerned 29% 34% 22% 33% 28% 27% 26% 32% 33% 24% 32%
money to pay your 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
rent o mortgage: very Not too concerned 18% 22% 27% 13% 30% 24% | 24% 19% 17% 21% | 22%
ggzg:mgg' zgnzvghat not at all concerned 13% 24% 34% 12% 20% 36% 27% 19% 14% 36% 13%
concerned: ornotat (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
all concerned about i
this? Unweighted n 439 374 827 430 397 629 1309 204 134 1030 558

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideolo Region
gy g
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
i very fair 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 1% 10% 7% 9% 2%
Q6. Overall, how fair .
do you think our moderately fair 34% 44% 30% 32% 37% 20% 30% 47% 34% 22% 28% 26% 34% 29% 47%
?ar:ss?/gtt:rt:tig ir“:oﬁ‘éa' not too fair 29% 29% 29% 28% 30% 26% 29% 28% 28% 30% 36% 25% 28% 29% 27%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 29% 19% 32% 34% 22% 50% 34% 15% 32% 40% 31% 34% 29% 31% 20%
moderately fair, not D
00 fair, or not at all o atoored) 3% 5% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3%
fair?
Unweighted n 1667 196 1457 1199 609 395 379 559 448 617 316 191 390 254 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q6. Overall, how fair very fair 5% 6% 10% 5% 2% 6% 6% 6% 5%
do you think our moderately fair 34% | 33% 35% 31% | 35% | 32% | 35% 36% 29%
g;ss;f;tt :rtrftlg ifwoma' not too fair 27% | 31% 27% | 29% | 34% | 34% | 24% 28% 31%
you say it is very fair, notatall fair 31% 26% 24% 33% 25% 25% 33% 27% 33%
moderately fair, not don't know
too fair, or not at all o o 0 o o o o o o
too fai, (volunteered) 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
) Unweighted n 928 739 434 924 253 422 1222 1292 351
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q6. Overall, how fair very fair 9% 4% 4% 8% 8% 2% 5% 9% 7% 5% 7%
. ) W T1al
do you think our moderately fair 33% 31% 37% 33% 32% 34% 30% 36% 44% 27% 37%
g;ss;f;tt :rtrftlg ifwoma' not too fair 24% 35% 30% 28% 33% 28% | 30% 27% 27% 31% 29%
ou say it is very fair, not at all fair 30% 30% 26% 26% 26% 35% 33% 25% 18% 35% 24%
y y y fair,
moderately fair, not don't know
too fair, or not at all ° ° 0 o o o o o 0 o o
too fai, (volunteered) 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
) Unweighted n 438 375 827 433 396 630 1311 203 134 1031 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles 'g SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q7. When you much more 35% 27% 38% 40% 28% | 56% | 41% | 22% | 35% | 49% 45% 42% 30% 42% 25%
combine all of the
18Xde|5 yor pay to state somewhat more 27% 33% 25% 25% 24% 26% 26% 25% 28% 28% 21% 22% 29% 24% 34%
and loca
?O\ﬁLnrtnents, do you h about the right amount| 32% 32% 31% 31% 42% 16% 27% 46% 33% 19% 27% 27% 39% 30% 33%
eel that you pay muc
more than you should, less than you should 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 0% 4% 5%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
right am t, or |
than you should? . Unweighted n 1662 195 | 1452 1196 609 | 393 | 376 | 550 | 447 | 616 317 190 390 254 339
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gr-n\l'o\li';inaﬁoglf the much more 36% | 34% 34% 38% | 33% | 32% | 39% 32% 43%
taXl;?IS yo:‘ pay to state  somewhat more 26% 28% 26% 24% 34% 29% 25% 27% 26%
and loca
?O\ﬁ:]nrtnents, do youh about the right amount| 33% 32% 32% 33% 30% 33% 31% 34% 26%
eel that you pay mucl
more than you should, less than you should 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
right amount, or less
thgan ou should? Unweighted n 929 733 433 922 254 423 1217 1287 352
y
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q7. When you much more 37% 37% 33% 38% 29% 419 9 9 289 419 9
o bine ol of the o o o o o % 38% 35% 8% % 33%
;axdels yg? pay to state somewhat more 23% 26% 32% 23% 30% 31% 26% 22% 32% 26% 28%
na 10C.
?O\ﬁ:lnrtnents, do you h about the right amount| 32% 33% 30% 29% 35% 26% 31% 33% 32% 27% 33%
eel that you pay muc|
more than you should, less than you should 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2% 3%
right amount, or less
th%m you should? Unweighted n 440 372 823 427 395 630 1307 202 134 1031 554
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area

tQh!}thg:Irffeodg_gou near the top 51% 40% 54% 59% 49% | 70% | 52% | 40% | 55% | 61% 57% 45% 49% 56% 52%

1 irorni
currently ranks in above average 26% 21% 27% 28% 32% 18% 29% 37% 24% 15% 23% 24% 22% 28% 29%
state and local tax
burden per capita? average 11% 20% 9% 6% 9% 5% 8% 11% 13% 11% 9% 14% 16% 9% 7%
Compared to other  below average 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% | 0% | 0% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%
;aeg 'rogr:getg I;)e;b%avrzita near the bottom 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2%
gvlerage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 7% 11% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5% 9% 8% 4% 9%

elow average, or near
the botmm?g Unweighted n 1665 196 1455 1198 609 | 394 | 378 | 559 | 447 | 617 317 191 388 254 341

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

tﬁ!]t}hxvgelr,? do you near the top 54% | 47% 43% | 57% | 53% | 46% | 57% 52% 50%

i alifornia
currently ranks in above average 23% 28% 21% 29% 26% 30% 21% 27% 23%
state and local tax N o N N N N o N o
burden per capita?  average 10% | 13% 19% 6% 8% | 12% | 11% 9% 16%
Compared to other 0, average 4% | 2% 4% 1% | 4% | 5% | 1% 3% 2%
states, is Callfornla_ s
;ae); ?mgig ;)e;b%avrzta near the bottom 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
average, avérage, (VOL) don't know 6% 9% 10% 5% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 927 738 432 923 255 | 422 | 1220 1289 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'92§§h°°' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

g?hkwg;rﬁoc:zigou near the top 40% 53% 63% 38% 57% 63% 56% 41% 41% 59% 46%
currently ranks in above average 21% 30% 26% 21% 26% 30% 25% 31% 20% 24% 26%
state and | It
burden per capita?  average 18% 8% 5% 18% 10% 3% | 8% 13% 21% 8% | 14%
gtg't‘;gafg%gjlf"gnﬁ;s below average 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3%
;aeg ?g;getg ,fe;b?v'ﬂ‘a near the bottom 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2%
gv:erage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 12% 5% 4% 13% 4% 1% 5% 14% 12% 6% 8%

elow average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 440 373 825 432 396 628 1311 201 134 1032 555
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
gtg-t S; 'tjgt::ﬁnageevi it::fh K-12 public education 37% 29% 39% 41% 34% | 46% | 38% | 38% | 37% | 36% 38% 31% 30% 43% 39%
f‘?;h“;gthpar‘i’gr}t’;ewh e higher education 10% 15% 9% 8% 9% | 8% | 1% | 10% | 11% | 12% 1% 9% 14% 13% 6%
it comes to state
overnment spending, Neaith and human 43% 49% | 41% 39% 51% | 29% | 40% | 48% | 47% | 34% 42% 43% 46% 36% 46%
[ROTATE] [1] Kto-12> Services
gitél:]liecr i‘é‘.ﬂiii‘.‘é?, [{%]] gg'frggz jr"‘:' 7% 2% 8% 9% 5% | 12% | 8% 2% 4% | 14% 7% 1% 7% 6% 7%
's‘gl?\}}geas“?é‘glngzl" (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 5% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2%
prisons and i
corrections. Unweighted n 1654 196 1443 1189 609 | 389 | 374 | 560 | 444 | 609 310 190 390 255 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?tg't g; ’t)';i%?nageash i%fh K-12 public education | 37% 37% 30% 40% | 41% | 40% | 33% 34% 42%
ﬁ?;h“;gthp"r‘i’g r}t*;,ewh e higher education 13% | 8% 16% | 7% | 9% | 11% | 10% 8% 15%
it comes to state
overnment spending, ngalth and human 38% | 47% | 46% | 41% | 43% | 43% | 43% 47% 34%
g p d, services
ROTATE] [1] K-to-12
Lublic edalga]tior:?m prisons and 8% 6% 5% 9% 4% | 5% 9% 7% 6%
higher education, [3]  corrections B ° ° B ° ’ ° B °
e oIl (vOL) don't know 4% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 5% 3% 2%
risons and
D rontions. Unweighted n 923 731 433 915 254 | 423 | 1211 1282 351
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
gtg-t S; :)l:;ﬁna;eevsh i%fh K-12 public education 33% 37% 41% 31% 38% 42% 37% 40% 29% 42% 31%
;!‘J’h”;gthpar‘i’gr}gewhen higher education 12% 11% 8% 14% 9% 10% | 9% 12% 15% 8% 14%
it comes to state
government spending, 22?\1?2&35"" human 44% 42% 42% 47% 46% 38% | 42% 37% 52% 37% | 48%
ROT, -to-
Lublié\ Zgag]ﬂlgr:olglz prisons and 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 9% 9% 4% 2% 9% 5%
higher education, [3]  corrections ’ ° ° B ° ° ° ° ° B °
e ot (vOL) don't know 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% | 2% 7% 3% 4% | 3%
risons and
P ractione. Unweighted n 438 373 816 430 394 625 | 1299 202 134 1019 558
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

All Adults

No

Registered Voter

Yes

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind Lib Mod

Ideology

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

51%

58%

49%

48%

72%

19%

36% 78% 51%

25%

46%

38%

59%

44%

61%

44%

31%

48%

49%

25%

79%

59% 19% 46%

67%

51%

58%

33%

51%

34%

5%

1%

3%

3%

3%

2%

5% 3% 3%

8%

3%

4%

8%

6%

5%

1642

193

1434

1181

605

390

366 549 444

606

312

187

387

251

336

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

18-44

45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

43% 59%

58%

45%

52%

59%

44%

52% 48%

50% 37%

35%

52%

44%

39%

49%

43% 46%

6% 4%

8%

3%

4%

3%

7%

5% 6%

917 725

428

910

250

420

1201

1269 350

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+ | Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Non-Citizen

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

51%

48%

55%

57%

55%

43% 48%

52%

61%

40%

58%

41%

48%

43%

36%

42%

55% 49%

41%

30%

57%

36%

8%

5%

2%

7%

4%

2% 3%

7%

9%

3%

6%

436

366

814

430

391

619 1290

202

132

1009

555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022




PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q11. How much ofa  big problem 64% 49% 68% 72% 71% | 66% | 67% | 68% | 60% | 64% 55% 56% 71% 66% 66%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your somewhat of a 25% 34% | 23% 21% 23% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 30% | 24% 30% 30% 20% 28% 23%
part of California? Is it P
a big problem, not a problem 10% 16% 8% 6% 6% 10% | 10% | 8% 10% | 12% 15% 13% 8% 6% 11%
;‘r’gl‘o?:’r:]‘agmt a [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 1672 196 1461 1203 611 396 | 380 561 449 | 619 317 192 391 255 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Q11. How much of a  big problem 63% | 65% 54% 74% | 61% | 61% | 67% 66% 59%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your oo atofa 27% | 23% | 32% | 18% | 28% | 29% | 21% | 24% 27%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 10% [ 1% 14% 7% 10% | 10% | 10% 9% 13%
e ata  [VOL] don't know 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 930 742 435 926 255 423 | 1226 1295 353
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'9';§|°yh°°' College Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q11. How much ofa  big problem 54% 71% 69% 59% 68% 67% | 70% 61% 45% 64% 65%
problem is housing
Sfaf?trgfagielzilti¥ oir""ni);q?ulrs ) ;‘r’g;?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 33% 19% 22% 25% 26% 25% | 23% 27% 33% 25% 24%
a big problem, not a problem 13% 9% 8% 14% 6% 7% 7% 10% 22% 10% 11%
somewhat of a [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
problem, or not a ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
problem? Unweighted n 441 376 828 434 397 630 1315 204 134 1034 558

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Page 11



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Yes, elsowhere In 8% 12% 6% 5% 8% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 7% | 5% 2% 2% 9% 10% 13%
Q12.Does the cost of i
your housing make Y¢S outside of the 37% 28% | 40% 41% 25% | 51% | 51% | 23% | 39% | 49% 34% 44% 35% 39% 35%
you and your family ~ state
seriously consider  Yes, other 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
ot of Calitarmayou. No 54% 56% | 53% 53% 65% | 45% | 43% | 63% | 51% | 45% 62% 53% 53% 50% 49%
live now? Don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1671 196 | 1460 1202 611 | 396 | 379 | 561 | 449 | 618 316 192 391 255 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Yos, olsowhere in 7% | 8% 8% 5% | 13% | 9% | 6% 8% 6%
Q12.Does the cost of Y tside of th
your h%usmg ;nalgf tateliside ot the 36% | 37% | 36% | 42% | 29% | 40% | 34% 31% 51%
you and your family
seriously consider Yes, other 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
T S an® No 54% | 53% | 55% | 51% | 56% | 49% | 57% | 58% 41%
live now? Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 930 | 741 435 | 925 | 255 | 423 | 1225 1294 353
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' College Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Yos, olsowhere in 9% 5% 10% 9% 6% 10% | 6% 8% 13% 4% 12%
Q12.Does the cost of Y tside of th
your h%using ;nalgle tate_iside ot the 35% 44% 32% 32% 42% 4% | 42% 34% 22% 34% | 40%
you and your family
seriously consider  Yes, other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
ot of Calitarmayou. No 54% 49% 56% 56% 50% 49% | 50% 57% 61% 61% | 46%
live now? Don't know 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 441 376 827 434 397 629 | 1314 204 134 1033 | 558

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 64% 56% 67% 67% 68% 64% 68% 66% 62% 65% 74% 57% 70% 57% 64%
problemis somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 9 0 9 9
homelessness in your problem 25% 29% 25% 25% 22% 29% 26% 23% 31% 24% 23% 31% 20% 32% 24%
art of California? Is it
gbig problem, not much of a problem 10% 15% 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 1% 7% 1% 3% 12% 10% 1% 12%
;3;*;:,2**;3;; much [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1671 195 1461 1203 611 396 380 561 448 619 317 192 391 254 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 63% | 66% 60% 66% | 67% | 64% | 65% 64% 65%
roblem is
homelessness in your oo atofa 27% | 23% | 28% | 27% | 20% | 26% | 25% | 26% 25%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem| 10% 10% 1% 7% 13% 10% 9% 9% 10%
e Ot much  [VOL] don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 929 742 434 926 255 | 423 | 1225 1295 352
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . "
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 64% 67% 63% 64% 66% 63% | 67% 72% 47% 64% 65%
homeiossness in your ;‘r’gﬁ;"r:l‘a‘ ofa 28% 23% 25% 29% 23% 25% | 25% 17% 34% 25% | 25%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem 7% 10% 12% 6% 10% 12% 7% 1% 19% 1% 9%
e ot much  [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 440 376 828 433 397 630 | 1315 204 133 1034 557
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 46% 42% 47% 50% 4% | 48% | 51% | 44% | 44% | 49% 45% 49% 51% 41% 44%
g;gsy:,,“cg':;",:;gz,ess somewhat concerned |  35% 37% | 35% 35% 37% | 34% | 34% | 36% | 38% | 32% 40% 35% 30% 37% 33%
ggomr:llqeuinnitsﬁt;:j !:;{cgkre not too concerned 13% 14% 13% 11% 14% [ 1% | 1% | 14% | 13% | 12% 10% 12% 10% 19% 14%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 8% 3% 8%
ﬁgﬂi‘ghcagnccf’ef;gzaniﬂ (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1666 195 1456 1199 607 395 380 559 448 617 316 192 391 253 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 41% 50% 43% 45% 45% | 40% | 50% 46% 42%
gﬁisy:n”cff,‘}”ht;z,i,ess somewhat concerned | 37% | 34% | 39% | 33% | 40% | 40% | 31% | 36% 36%
ggzlr::leuinnit)ﬁgrd Iz;)yc'?IAre not too concerned 14% 12% 12% 15% | 13% | 14% | 12% 12% 16%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 7% 4% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 5% 6%
zgﬂz‘gfgncczf;gzzﬂﬁ (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 928 738 433 922 255 422 | 1221 1289 353

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁf;h“' eg?ljgggn College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 43% 48% 46% 46% 47% 45% 46% 48% 37% 48% 44%
B e less Somewhat concerned 36% 37% 35% 39% 34% 36% | 34% 39% 40% 35% | 36%
gggnr::leuinnitﬁt;rd lé:)yc?alAre not too concerned 15% 10% 14% 11% 13% 13% 14% 7% 15% 12% 14%
you very concerned, not at all concerned 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6%
f}gﬂi"g‘gj‘:&?ﬁggﬂ‘:‘: (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 440 373 827 433 395 630 1311 203 133 1030 556
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q15. In the last 12 increased 63% 56% 66% 68% 64% 67% 73% 58% 65% 68% 69% 55% 67% 62% 60%
months’ do you thlnk 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
that the presence of decreased 3% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2%
38$"|f§§| ';z‘,’ﬁr':u'r'\‘ity stayed the same 32% 34% | 31% 29% 32% | 29% | 24% | 38% | 30% | 26% 29% 40% 27% 31% 34%
zas incregsed,t d (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 1670 195 1460 1202 611 396 380 561 449 617 317 191 391 255 342
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q15. In the last 12 increased 62% 64% 67% 62% 57% 61% 65% 60% 69%
o o You itk d d 4% | 3% 5% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% 2% 6%
that the presence .of ecrease o () o o (] o () o ()
ggmﬁ'gcs:l ';g‘r’r?r':u'r’\‘ity stayed the same 33% | 31% | 27% | 33% | 39% | 35% | 28% 35% 23%
zas incregsed,t d (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 929 741 434 925 255 422 1225 1294 352
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q1 5.th t|:‘e last 131_ K increased 65% 64% 60% 63% 63% 65% 65% 64% 54% 67% 61%
months, do you thin
that the presyence .of decreased 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 8% 2% 5%
Cgl'}‘rﬁfcsjl 'ém)rlr?u'r?ity stayed the same 28% 31% 37% 30% 34% 3% | 31% 31% 35% 30% | 33%
zas incregsed,t p (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 441 375 827 434 397 629 1314 204 133 1033 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPProve 50% 59% | 47% 46% 72% | 1% | 41% | 75% | 45% | 28% 42% 38% 53% 41% 63%
g??l:g\\,:a?/rtﬂl:tafgerove disapprove 47% 37% 50% 51% 24% 89% 55% 21% 52% 69% 53% 57% 45% 56% 32%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 0% | 3% | 3% 3% | 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5%
job as president? Unweighted n 1664 194 1456 1200 609 | 396 | 378 | 558 | 446 | 619 315 192 390 254 340
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPprove 46% | 54% | 55% | 44% [ 55% | 50% | 50% 51% 47%
g??r:gvv‘:a(;rtﬂftafggove disapprove 52% 41% 41% 53% 43% 47% 47% 46% 49%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 926 738 434 922 252 | 420 | 1221 1289 351

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPProve 51% 40% 58% 55% 45% 46% | 44% 53% 69% 44% | 54%
ﬁ??ﬁg‘ﬁa‘;’ftﬂ':tafgg°ve disapprove 45% 55% 41% 39% 52% 53% 52% 43% 28% 54% 41%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 0% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5%
job as president? Unweighted n 438 375 824 432 395 627 | 1311 202 132 1029 557
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q21a. Overall, do you approve 52% 49% 53% 53% 79% | 22% | 43% | 75% | 55% | 27% 45% 42% 58% 45% 64%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 43% 43% 44% 17% 7% 54% 21% 42% 66% 48% 53% 39% 50% 32%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 5% 8% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 6% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5%
involving Russia and .
Ukraine? Unweighted n 1664 195 1455 1198 606 396 379 559 445 619 316 192 389 253 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21a. Overall, do you approve 51% 53% 49% 52% 56% 52% 52% 56% 41%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 44% 42% 45% 43% 41% 43% 44% 38% 55%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
involving Russia and i
Ukraine? Unweighted n 928 736 434 921 253 422 1219 1288 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

Q21a. Overall, do you approve 44% 47% 66% 46% 55% 54% 51% 54% 51% 51% 51%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 49% 49% 32% 46% 41% 44% 44% 45% 42% 47% 43%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 7% 5% 2% 8% 4% 2% 5% 2% 7% 2% 7%
involving Russia and .
Ukraine? Unweighted n 438 374 825 429 396 629 1310 201 134 1030 555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Overall, do you  approve 41% 48% 38% 36% 57% | 13% | 30% | 56% | 42% | 26% 27% 34% 47% 41% 50%
approve or disapprove .
of the way Dianne disapprove 44% 32% 49% 55% 29% | 82% | 57% | 27% | 46% | 62% 54% 54% 35% 52% 36%
Ezlrnjzt;gls'ﬁ gand"ng (VOL) don't know 15% 20% 13% 8% 14% 6% 13% | 17% | 12% | 12% 19% 12% 18% 7% 14%
Senator? Unweighted n 1658 194 1450 1194 609 393 | 374 560 | 443 | 614 315 192 385 253 342
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Overalé,_do you  approve 39% | 44% 48% 33% | 45% | 42% | 41% 41% 41%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 48% | 41% | 34% | 55% | 41% | 42% | 47% | 45% 44%
Ezﬂifggﬁgand"ng (VOL) don't know 14% 15% 18% 12% | 13% | 16% | 12% 14% 15%
Senator? Unweighted n 925 733 432 919 251 421 | 1214 1282 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

“'92§§h°°' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q22. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 45% 36% 41% 44% 45% 35% | 38% 36% 58% 36% 45%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 36% 52% 47% 39% 42% 55% | 50% 44% 24% 53% | 39%
Egﬂzfggﬁganmmg (VOL) don't know 18% 11% 12% 17% 13% 10% 12% 20% 18% 11% 16%
Senator? Unweighted n 438 373 820 431 394 626 1305 202 132 1025 554

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q23. Overall, doyou approve 44% 58% 39% 39% 56% 18% | 35% 61% 46% 25% 41% 36% 47% 41% 50%
a?ﬁIOVG OT‘glisal;PLQHe disapprove 26% 18% 29% 30% 13% 52% | 35% 9% 27% | 45% 27% 38% 23% 31% 20%
O e wa ex Fadilla
is handlir¥g his job as (VOL) don't know 30% 23% 33% 31% 31% 30% 29% 29% 27% 30% 32% 26% 31% 29% 30%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1660 196 1451 1196 606 | 396 | 375 | 556 | 445 | 617 315 190 389 252 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23. Overall, doyou  approve 4% | 47% | 56% | 35% | 42% | 44% | 43% 44% 43%
approve or disapprove disapprove 29% 23% 22% 29% 27% 27% 26% 25% 31%
of the way Alex Padilla i
is handling his job as (VOL) don't know 30% | 30% 22% 36% | 30% | 29% | 31% 31% 26%
US Senator? Unweighted n 925 735 432 920 252 | 420 | 1217 1284 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egzgggin Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q23. Overall, doyou approve 52% 34% 44% 46% 45% 41% 37% 44% 69% 39% 47%
approve or disapprove disapprove 25% 29% 26% 24% 27% 30% 30% 26% 13% 32% 24%
of the way Alex Padilla i
is handling his job as (VOL) don't know 23% 37% 30% 30% 29% 28% 33% 29% 18% 30% 29%
US Senator? Unweighted n 437 374 822 430 393 627 | 1306 201 134 1029 552

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Overall, doyou aPprove 37% 60% 30% 24% 42% | 12% | 27% | 45% | 39% | 28% 26% 35% 43% 35% 42%
g??gg\ﬁazrtﬂfa?g_rove disapprove 57% 30% 66% 73% 53% | 86% | 71% | 49% | 56% | 69% 67% 60% 49% 64% 53%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 5% 9% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 1% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 1661 194 1452 1194 606 395 | 377 558 | 445 | 617 317 190 387 254 341

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Overall, do you approve 36% 39% 52% 25% | 36% | 40% | 34% 36% 39%
ggtpr:g\xat;rtﬂfﬁr_)g'rove disapprove 61% 54% 42% 70% | 59% | 55% | 60% 59% 55%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 925 736 430 922 253 | 421 | 1217 1285 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q24. Overall, doyou aPprove 50% 31% 28% 47% 40% 23% 28% 40% 70% 27% 46%
(a)?mg\‘fsazrtﬂfagg_rove disapprove 43% 67% 67% 47% 56% 74% 68% 54% 24% 70% 49%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 439 372 823 430 395 625 | 1307 203 132 1027 555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
?gg;gzegf'giggpggve approve 55% 68% 51% 49% 64% | 37% | 45% | 66% | 54% | 44% 46% 49% 54% 56% 64%
:’:;:‘:S‘gﬁtya m:’tg‘g"; disapprove 35% 20% 41% 44% 27% | 56% | 48% | 25% | 35% | 48% 39% 43% 35% 40% 28%
R o esin  (VOL) don't know 10% 13% | 9% 7% 9% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 11% | 7% 15% 8% 1% 5% 8%
Congress jif,,;l_f"d'ing Unweighted n 1660 194 | 1451 1195 608 | 395 | 374 | 558 | 445 | 616 315 191 388 254 341

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ‘éeéf'éigé’p‘,ﬁ"rﬁve approve 51% | 59% 64% | 48% | 55% | 56% | 54% 53% 58%
:’;;:‘:s‘gﬁé m:’tg‘m disapprove 42% | 29% 29% 40% | 36% | 36% | 35% 36% 36%
Roprmoemetvesin  (VOL) don't know 8% | 12% | 7% | 12% | 9% | 8% | 11% | 11% 6%
s oha" "™ Unweighted n 924 | 736 | 432 | 920 | 252 | 418 | 1219 | 1285 351

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁlc;‘“' egszcl:!%;:g ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ‘f&?ﬂ'ﬁé‘;’p‘,ﬁ?ﬁve approve 61% 47% 55% 60% 53% 50% | 48% 54% 80% 48% 61%
f:;:‘:s‘gﬁé m:’tg‘{‘;]’; disapprove 28% 45% 36% 29% 36% 44% | 42% 36% 11% 44% 30%
gf’;r';::ﬁtgt‘i’f,es in  (VOL) don't know 1% 8% 9% 1% 1% 6% | 10% 10% 8% 8% 9%
s ioha" "™ Unweighted n 437 373 823 431 394 626 | 1307 202 132 1027 | 553

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
very concerned 14% 28% 11% 8% 13% 5% 13% 18% 13% 13% 5% 19% 20% 21% 10%
i?g%a“o;vr:;gﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned |  20% 28% | 17% 18% 20% | 12% | 18% | 20% | 23% | 15% 22% 12% 17% 16% 26%
you will get the not too concerned 29% 18% 32% 36% 38% 23% 31% 38% 32% 19% 31% 19% 29% 25% 33%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 36% 24% | 39% 37% 27% | 60% | 38% | 23% | 31% | 53% 40% 49% 32% 36% 31%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
23:22ﬁ%$§:ﬁgﬁ¥ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1672 196 1461 1203 611 396 380 561 449 619 317 192 391 255 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
very concerned 12% 17% 25% 5% 15% 13% 15% 11% 22%
i?g%a“o;vr:;gﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned | 17% | 23% | 23% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 21% 18% 23%
you will get the not too concerned 30% 28% 20% 35% 34% 31% 28% 32% 22%
coronavirus and o o o o o o o o o
require not at all concerned 40% 31% 30% 42% 33% 37% 35% 38% 30%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 930 742 435 926 255 423 1226 1295 353
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';rsl@h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
very concerned 24% 6% 10% 26% 12% 6% 8% 24% 31% 10% 19%
Q29. How concerned, o, 0 \vhat concerned 20% 19% 19% 23% 17% 16% | 16% 14% 35% 18% | 22%
if at all, are you that
you will get the not too concerned 19% 36% 35% 21% 31% 34% 33% 30% 15% 32% 25%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 36% 38% 34% 31% 39% 42% | 42% 29% 20% 40% | 33%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao concerned, o (VoL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 441 376 828 434 397 630 1315 204 134 1034 558
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q30. Which comes 4,0 \yorst is behind us | 79% 78% | 80% 84% 80% | 85% | 76% | 81% | 79% | 80% 75% 75% 81% 81% 83%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 16% 19% | 16% 12% 16% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 16% 23% 19% 14% 16% 13%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1662 196 1451 1196 606 395 377 557 448 615 314 191 389 255 339
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. Which comes 40 \yorstis behindus | 80% | 79% | 75% | 85% | 79% | 79% | 8o% 82% 75%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. f
stands in the the worst s yet to 17% | 16% | 21% | 10% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 14% 21%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 926 736 435 919 255 419 1221 1286 352

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

Q30. Which comes f .
closer to your view the worst is behind us 72% 79% 89% 70% 84% 91% 80% 81% 80% 85% 75%
about where the U.S. P
stands in the the worst s yet to 24% 14% 9% 25% 13% % | 15% 17% 17% 1% | 20%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 441 372 822 434 394 626 1307 202 134 1028 555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q31. Have you yes, single dose 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 9% 8% 7% 1% 5% 10%
personally received
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses ) o ) ) ) o o ) o o ) ) o o o
s first of two d 7% 12% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8% 11% 5% 8% 1% 5%
or not?IF YES ASK: es, both doses of two
Did you receive a gos’es 69% 64% 71% 73% 85% 56% 61% 81% 72% 53% 59% 62% 70% 72% 78%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 16% 17% 15% 14% 3% 32% 25% 3% 15% 31% 22% 27% 10% 22% 7%
or have you received
both doses of atwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1637 196 1426 1175 609 | 385 | 364 | 558 | 442 | 59 310 188 384 252 332
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q31. Have you yes, single dose 1% | 5% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 6% | 10% | 9% 7%
personally received .
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 7% 6% 10% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| 6o, | 76% | 66% | 68% | 78% | 69% | 69% | 72% 61%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 20% 12% 16% 19% 11% 17% 14% 13% 24%
or have you received
both doses of atwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 916 721 428 915 249 | 416 | 1202 1272 345

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q31. Have you yes, single dose 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% | 8% 12% 6% 6% 10%
personally received
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 1% 5% 8%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| g4, 69% 80% 66% 71% 73% | 68% 74% 71% 74% | 63%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 23% 16% 7% 20% 14% 15% 19% 6% 11% 15% 18%
or have you received
both doses of a two (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 433 369 808 430 390 616 | 1287 198 134 1013 551

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
definitely get the 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Q31a. The coronavirus probably get the 2% % | 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 4% | 3% 2% 7% 1% 5% 0%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably not get the 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% | 5% | 8% | 1% | 3% | &% 3% 7% 1% 5% 1%
older. Will you Al
definitely get the definitely not get the 10% 8% 11% 12% 1% | 21% | 16% | 1% | 8% | 23% 17% 17% 8% 11% 5%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
brobably not get it or  ameat 95 2 3) 83% | 83% | 84% 85% or% | 67% | 75% | 97% | 85% | e8% 78% 69% 89% 78% 93%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1649 196 1438 1184 610 | 390 | 368 | 558 | 444 | 606 313 191 388 252 333
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
definitely get the 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
Q31a. The coronavirus probably get the
vaccine is now vaccine 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 6%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably notgetthe | 5o, | 2% 2% % | 2% | 3% | 4% 3% 4%
older. Will you A
definitely get the definitely notgetthe | 4130, | go; 9% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 9% 9% 15%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
zrobablz ot getit or 3223%%8%5?1 2,3) 79% | 87% 84% 81% | 88% | 83% | 84% 87% 75%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 921 728 432 919 251 419 | 1211 1278 350
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
definitely get the 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
vaccine 0 (] o {J (] (] (] (] (] {J 0
@31a. The coronavirus probably get the 4% 2% 0% 6% 2% 0% | 1% 1% 8% 0% | 5%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably not get the 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% | 4% 1% 0% 2% 4%
older. Will you -
definitely get the _ definitely not get the 14% 1% 5% 10% 10% 13% | 14% 4% 2% 14% 9%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
lgmbabl; hot getit or 3232-% %852281 2,3) 7% 83% 92% 80% 85% 84% | 80% 94% 89% 84% 82%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 438 371 813 431 393 621 1297 200 134 1021 553
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q32. Have you yes 67% 53% 71% 74% 81% | 57% | 62% | 81% | 60% [ 52% 64% 56% 61% 66% 78%
personally received a
booster or additional no 33% 47% 29% 25% 19% 43% 37% 19% 39% 48% 36% 44% 39% 33% 22%
dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
already full
vaccin)gted,yor not? Unweighted n 1399 164 1225 1025 584 289 294 533 382 449 241 146 339 218 309
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q32. Have you yes 65% 68% 57% 1% | 77% | 62% | 72% 71% 57%
personally received a
booster or additional no 35% 32% 43% 29% 23% 38% 28% 29% 43%
dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
already fully i
vaccinated, or not? Unweighted n 770 629 367 784 210 329 1052 1106 274

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q32. Have you yes 57% 70% 75% 61% 63% 75% 70% 68% 59% 74% 61%
personally received a
booster or additional no 43% 30% 25% 39% 37% 25% 30% 32% 41% 25% 39%
dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
already full
vaccin%ted,slor not? Unweighted n 341 307 725 348 331 546 1081 181 121 879 456

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters
No Yes v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q33. What do you —
think is tore gg’;‘,{g:;he spread 46% 49% | 45% 43% 65% | 17% | 37% | 67% | 43% | 29% 36% 38% 49% 43% 60%
important [ROTATE 1
2] [1] tryi —
and 2] [1] trying to _ control the spread 18% 22% | 17% 17% 20% | 14% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 11% 21% 16% 16% 15% 19%
control the spread of somewhat
the coronavirus, even
e aonY, o restrictions— 9% 15% | 8% 7% 4% | 10% | 12% | 6% | 13% | 9% 1% 1% 10% 10% 6%
[OR] [2] having no L
;ﬁf\;‘;ﬂg“;‘;’r“ ri‘f°i§ma' er;ﬁztl;,“’“”s— 23% 1% 27% 30% 9% | 53% | 31% | 7% | 19% | 44% 30% 29% 22% 30% 13%
hurts efforts to control
the spread? (GET THE (yqgL) don't know 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3%
ANSWER, THEN ASK:
"Do you feel that way
strongly or Unweighted n 1658 195 1449 1193 606 | 393 | 378 | 554 | 445 | 617 312 192 389 254 337
somewhat?")
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q33. What do you —
thinkis more gﬁxgyewww 35% | 57% | 54% | 40% | 45% | 42% | 50% 49% 39%
important [RpTATE 1
oatalthedmate o Sontrolthespread— | 500, | 6% | 1o% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 15% | 18% 18%
the coronavirus, even
if it means having no restrictions—
some restrictions], somewhat 12% 7% 7% 9% 12% 12% 6% 10% 8%
[0R]_[2]_ having no L
o o ol e analy o™ 20% | 18% | 16% | 30% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 20% 31%
hurts efforts to control
ms‘svgl?;d;’i_ggﬁ&g"('? (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
"Do you feel that way
strongly or Unweighted n 926 732 433 918 253 | 421 | 1215 1282 352
somewhat?")
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁ@h”' College ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q33. What do you —
think is rore " gﬂﬁgﬁe”m“ 50% 42% 45% 50% 47% 42% | 43% 44% 58% 43% | 50%
important [ROTATE 1
d 2] [1] trying t _
22,,t,2,.[“1,e'§',;‘,2a3 of Sontrol the spread 17% 16% 21% 21% 14% 17% | 17% 19% 20% 17% | 17%
the coronavirus, even
if it means having no restrictions—
some restrictions],  somewhat 9% 10% 8% 11% 12% 6% 8% 10% 15% 7% 10%
[OR] [2] having no
restrictions on normal no restrictions—
activitioa sven if it strongly 20% 29% 23% 15% 21% 34% | 29% 20% 7% 30% 19%
hurts efforts to control
X‘ﬁssvglgng?l_(lgﬁTATs'}F (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4%
"Do you feel that way
zg;';% o " Unweighted n 441 371 819 430 396 628 1304 201 134 1027 553

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area

333;,55%%.‘.‘,!2:3' °"  favor 57% 72% | 53% 50% 1% | 26% | 47% | 79% | 55% | 36% 55% 50% 60% 50% 68%

roof of the COVID-19
%mmﬂomamuo oppose 41% 26% 45% 47% 27% | 72% | 52% | 20% | 44% | 61% 42% 50% 39% 49% 28%
enter large outdoor
gatherings or certain  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 4%
indoor spaces such as
;‘ﬁ"s‘;’a"‘s’ bars,and yeighted n 1662 196 | 1451 1194 610 | 395 | 372 | 561 | 445 | 613 314 191 390 255 342

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

Q34. Do you favor or
oppose requiring favor 52% 62% 65% 48% 63% 59% 55% 60% 50%

roof of the COVID-19
\F;accine to be ableto oppose 45% 36% 33% 50% 35% 40% 42% 38% 47%
enter large outdoor
gatherings or certain  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
indoor spaces such as
;‘*;fr:f‘s‘f,’a“‘s’ bars,and ;, veighted n 926 | 736 | 433 | 920 | 254 | 422 | 1217 | 1287 351

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soroo! | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

gggas”:r!g;‘aifgxgr o favor 56% 56% 59% 64% 55% 50% | 50% 61% 79% 51% | 61%

roof of the COVID-19
eaccine to be ableto oppose 41% 42% 40% 33% 44% 50% 48% 35% 19% 47% 37%
enter large outdoor
gatherings or certain  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
indoor spaces such as
gﬁi‘fja“‘s’ bars,and ;, veighted n 439 374 823 433 394 628 | 1305 204 134 1027 | 556

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q35. What is your better 19% 22% | 18% 17% 17% | 17% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 19% 19% 18% 14% 19% 23%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,6t the same 47% 52% 45% 45% 51% | 36% | 47% | 48% | 52% | 44% 39% 50% 52% 50% 47%
United States today?
:‘:gt['g’oyT"A’TsEﬁ xm?;] worse 31% 22% | 34% 36% 31% | 45% | 29% | 30% | 28% | 34% 42% 30% 31% 30% 25%
111 (better), [2] (Worse): o1 1 don't know 2% 4% | 2% 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 5%
ey Were a¥ear | nweighted n 1661 193 | 1454 1197 608 | 396 | 377 | 557 | 449 | 616 314 192 388 253 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. What is your better 20% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 20% | 21% | 18% 19% 19%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 51,5t the same 49% | 46% | 49% | 44% | 53% | 49% | 46% 47% 49%
United States today?
:‘:g‘i:;’g{’:éﬁ ;{mg;] worse 30% | 32% | 20% | 33% | 25% | 27% | 34% 31% 29%
[11 (betted). 121 (worse): rvoL] don't know 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 2%
;Zf,"?they Were aY¥ear  ynweighted n 925 | 736 | 431 | 922 | 253 | 419 | 1219 | 1287 350

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

ngr:,zi;hool egsggggn (g'ggigaie <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q35. What is your better 21% 18% 19% 19% 19% 20% | 18% 19% 25% 18% | 22%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 51,5t the same 48% 49% 46% 49% 49% 48% | 46% 49% 55% 43% 50%
United States today?
:‘:‘e"ig‘()‘g&’:.rsls"'¥ X‘;"I‘ﬁ] worse 29% 31% 33% 30% 28% 31% | 34% 30% 17% 38% | 26%
11 (better). [2] (Worse): yoL] don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% | 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%
tagi',"?they wereayear | ,weighted n 436 374 824 430 396 629 | 1309 202 131 1028 | 554

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q36. When it comes to People seeing racial
1ol discriminati discrimination where it|  38% 32% 40% 40% 17% | 71% | 47% | 15% | 37% | 62% 42% 49% 36% 41% 29%
ﬁﬁilgh i;stchrtlenl;ligag:e?n’ really does not exist
problem for the People not seeing
Fggg&"l{é‘]’?ﬁyﬁeople mg;‘ﬂsrcegﬂ;;'&fg;“ 57% 57% 56% 56% 79% | 24% | 49% | 81% | 60% | 29% 52% 45% 57% 56% 66%
seeing racial exist
discrimination where it
Egall?"]y[g]o'ggol‘:)g r\%ITSt (VOL) don't know 6% 10% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 9% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5%
seeing racial .
e DOE S mets™ ™ unweighted n 1652 194 | 1443 1189 608 | 392 | 374 | 559 | 441 | 610 314 191 390 249 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. People seeing racial
Q3e. I":”'?e“.'t comes to giscrimination where it| 42% | 33% | 36% | 41% | 33% | 35% | 40% 36% 41%
;\?I‘I:ilgh i;st(;:(lenlyigagéorn' really does not exist
problem for the People not seeing
Fggq%éﬁ%}’;eople ;fﬁg;“:ﬁ‘;gﬂ;'ﬁ;‘;" 52% | 62% 57% 54% | 64% | 62% | 52% 59% 52%
seeing racial exist
discrimination whe!‘e it
fg?z"]y[g]or?:o':g p%'TSt (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 2% 9% 5% 7%
seeing racial .
f;iﬁ;'g'c’,‘gts'°e"x}';:‘.§'e " Unweighted n 923 | 729 | 432 | 916 | 251 | 421 [ 1210 [ 1279 350
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
. People seeing racial
Q36. I"z’,'?en." 9°"t‘.°5 to giscrimination where it 42% 40% 29% 36% 36% 40% | 41% 33% 28% 44% 31%
;er?ilgh iésfr:l"gigz:’r"' really does not exist
problem for the People not seeing
E"ggq%g]"[‘ff’;eople ;f,f;a,_'e":ﬁ‘;gﬂy':fgg;" 50% 55% 67% 57% 59% 58% | 55% 58% 62% 51% | 62%
seeing racial exist
discrimination whe_re it
Egﬂlly[glogzo'mT p%'TSt (VOL) don't know 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 4% 9% 10% 5% 7%
seeing racial .
i DORS mats™ " Unweighted n 438 373 817 431 394 625 | 1301 198 134 1021 | 554

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022




PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area

ihtary botion. S Support, evenifhigher g% | 39% | 62% 70% 71% | 54% | 57% | 69% | 58% | 45% 54% 39% 56% 53% 1%
involving Ukraine, do rt. but not if
Jou support or oppose higher energy prices 16% 21% | 14% 1% 1% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 17% 15% 18% 18% 19% 1%

e uUnite ates an
its E nli :
imposing economic  popPort, but don't 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
sanctions on Russia?
,(,lgosyoPnguﬁoAﬂsclf; oppose 19% 27% 16% 14% M% | 21% | 22% | 11% | 18% | 26% 22% 30% 17% 20% 10%
oppose economic
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 5% 8% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 7% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4%
Russia if they result in
mghjr:if:;ggtgggﬁ)'" Unweighted n 1653 194 | 1445 1189 608 | 388 [ 377 | 559 | 446 | 608 314 189 387 252 338

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

g’;‘,?;-,ggggoﬁuss'a" 2%?5;”.6532 ifhigher| g0, | 579 | 43% | 69% | 57% | 54% | 60% | 63% 43%
involving Ukraine, do rt. but not if
you support or oppose higher energy prices | 13% | 19% | 19% | 10% | 18% | 16% | 15% 14% 20%

e Unite ates an
its E lli :
imposing economic  pupport, but don't 5% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 2% | 4% | 4% 4% 5%
sanctions on Russia?
,(,lgosyoPnguﬁoﬁtSé‘; oppose 21% | 16% 24% 13% | 22% | 22% | 16% 15% 27%
oppose economic ,
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 9% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Russia if they result in
mgh&:i‘t’:j’s%t':’;gﬁ)'“ Unweighted n 925 | 728 431 918 | 250 | 421 [ 1210 1281 349

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'92§§h°°' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

iy action 2" support even ifhigher| 399, 64% 1% 45% | 60% | 69% | 63% | 51% 35% 66% | 49%
involving Ukraine, do rt. but not if
you support or oppose higher energy prices 21% 13% 12% 19% 13% 13% | 13% 15% 27% 1% | 19%

e Unite ates an
its E nli ;
imposing economic  pupport, but don't 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% | 4% 4% 4% 5% | 4%
sanctions on Russia?
,(,lgosyoPngu'?)%oﬁtsg oppose 26% 17% 12% 25% 17% 14% | 16% 25% 25% 15% 22%
oppose economic
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 9% 2% 2% 7% 4% 1% 3% 6% 10% 4% 6%
Russia if they result in
:‘ﬁgehtf;ifggrs%);tgrs'gﬁ)m Unweighted n 439 371 816 429 395 623 1300 201 133 1022 554

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-

17, 2022
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